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Stephen E. Dubner 
Law Office of Stephen Dubner 

South Stemmons Freeway 
Dallas, Texas 75065 

Dubner: 

OR2011-1 16 

ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Your request was 

ID# 440353. 

Venus Independent School District (the "district"), which you a 
for an emergency operations plan approved by the district's board of trustees on a 

. fied date. You claim the requested infomlation is excepted from disclosure under 
552.101 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 

the information you submitted. 

Section 552.101 of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "information 
to confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by 

§ 552.101. This exception encompasses information other statutes 
claim section 552.1 01 in conjunction with section 37.108 ofthe Education 

provides in part: 

(b) At least once every three years, each school district or public junior 
college district shall conduct a safety and security audit of the district's 
facilities. To the extent possible, a district shall follow safety and security 
audit procedures developed by the Texas School Safety Center or a 

public or private entity. 

(c-1) Except as provided by Subsection (c-2), any document or information 
collected, developed, or produced during a safety and security audit 
conducted under Subsection (b) is not subject to disclosure under [the Act]. 
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are applicable to the submitted information. 
of documents relating to district's multihazard emergency operations plan that are 

to disclosure). Based on your representations and our revie\v, we conclude the 
must withhold the submitted infol111ation under section 552.101 of the Government 

Code in conjunction with section 37.108(c-l) of the Education Code. 1 

letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more infornlation concerning those rights 

responsibilities, please visit our website at ~~.:.....:..;,-'-'-'--'--'-'==="-"-'-"'~~~~==~~~C?' 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 

Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Monis, III 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

440353 

Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

we are able to make this determination, we need not address your other claim under 
section 552.101 


